OSKCToR

0.S. 75 LAE—5— BiRiiAE
OWNER'S INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR THE 0.S. BRUSHLESS MOTORS

OMA-3825-750-W / OMA-3820-960 / OMA-3820-1200-W

SO}, 0.S.7FYLRAE—Y—ZHBEWVWEITWEEE, £Z
EIEHBOHESSTEVET, FRAEBERRTHRAISVLZ -7
vy—O0—9—+E—59—T9,

RELDERE

It is of vital importance, before attempting to operate your
motor, to read the general ‘SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND
WARNINGS’ mentioned below and to strictly adhere to the
advice contained therein.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS

SEADHIIC "REEDSER 2L <BHHDLE. ELS SERALLEE L,

AE £-3F B

%* CDTLLEDFEEZREIE. HRIPHDAANDBEEPIBEZRAICKHIET
B1HDEDTT, WITNHLERICHETIEBELARTIDTURT Fo> LS
W BICRE2E DN E—Y—DHENZEB LRV L E—F—ERE2ICfE
A9 2DEHRcBEDEETI WO ERRL DG ZTEHELUTERILLER
SICERLTIES N,

¥ EEELTVWS TONRTITIFHEN I RNTLEE 0,
THETZRNADHDET,

* B BEREROET—Y—AEKPIy hO—5— (ESC) IFFEFH B LTWN
ZHBENGHD  EFENDEPTEDOBNIHDET,

* )T —FARBE T, KKEDBNAHEDFT,

* ARPIIBERITHA T SV LRAE—5—T7,
HORRICERULAVWTLIEE WX E— Y —BRICIEHFREFAULDOEE
EMNFTRNWTLEE 0N,

* AE—RIOY R O—F—(ESC)ICEXD {132 FRIE. ¥ hO—Z—DEBAFICHE
STIEUKERUTKIEIWESCEERAE T I, E—F—&/\vTFU—%EF
BEHELBWTLEE N,

* EABRTOARTTHEORS L TRAIEENDE T, JTORTA—H—0D
A ICRE o TEE L,

* BE—F—FBRICEH U T SHRE LTIV EHAIICHI T 2T HD
BnhHo £,

* BRICE—Y—EMD [ IFDEE G EROFBAEDIERICHK > T HERICE
DRHFITLIZEVE—F =D TN TT HETZB/NDEDET,

* TORFEE—F—ICELELVWAZES (BR) EEYFOEDEFERALTLE
SWIRIBULIT HETZBENDHDET,

* TORZIFEEPFINE 1D A UTHEEENHNIE METITERLZWT
FEEWKTeBUEZ LI WTLIEE W REIL T 2T 2BNAHBDE T,

* TORZORMD N FERBOTOARTTY FT—%FT—5 —AA Vv T MHE
RICO M F B TART Ty v ETOART Y M ERAR/CFTHESRICE
DRFTLIZE W RITRIZE LD ZHENBZVNER U R LTS
Wo ZARSHROBUTT HET 2NN HDET,

¥ BE—F—IBKETEBDER ABRDE WP KOO MNDEZ S TIEHEN
IR URWTLEE W R SEN I F CIRIET 2B I 2 BNDHD T,

% AVRO—5—REDE—F -ty TV 7 %TIHEEETARTPTOARTT
779 —EDMETZRIEDTIETLTLEI WV, £E—Y —DEERZH
ICIEART 2 RTREMEDH D EMELIFT LTS 0,

% BE=F—MSHTWBY—NREVRTLIEDEL LD URnwTZa W, HfE

FTRENDHDET,

BRZRIELDIBEMUIZDT D56 . BORRINEORRERE . ERIRV VR

BRE RSB TCORERBEELE T AR EIFTIAGEL T NEER

BHHIEY . ABANDEARIBEE VWS HEREFRUBENHDET. E—F

—. AVbA=F—= N\yTFU—=FD YT« VI N EYE WM. EXH

REAEFRENNBDET,

*

H R
TARSTYTI— —3,
NygRIvh —=,

NFFIT=)LRARTZ—(XR)
t—byaUyoFa—7

B BEICDW\WT
EBEFEINZSARIE TOSTY Y VT —ER R FTREEDIZE W,
ZOB HIERORESLSMEEFEREE TSR TH U BEERZL
=0,
EEROBZIWVCOWTE. BREILI M —ERICEDHEEIETWRE
=FJ,
BEHEMRREEZRFINBVLSBEVLED,
EER. E—Y—HRICEITIEBALIE. TOSTYIY VY —ER R EFTH
FEWLEY,
OSTVIY H—E %

5% (06)6702-0230(E#E) FAX (06) 6704-2722

* Remember that your motor is not a “toy”, but a highly efficient machine
whose power is capable of harming you, or others, if it is misused or
abused. As owner, you alone are responsible for the safe operation of your
motor, so act with discretion and care at all times.

* Never touch, or allow any object to come into contact with the rotating
propeller.

* Motor and speed controller (ESC) generate considerable heat. Do not touch
any part of the motor nor speed controller, or results in a serious burn.

* Batteries are flammable. Keep fire away from them.

* This motor was designed for model aircraft. Do not attempt to use it for any
other purpose. Never apply voltage more than acceptable range for power
supply.

* When connecting the motor to the speed controller (ESC), be sure to follow
the instruction manual supplied with the speed controller. Never connect
the motor directly to the batteries.

x Any propeller requires utmost attention to handle. Be sure to follow the
instruction manual supplied with a propeller.

* Operate the motor only after installing it on the model, or there is a
possibility of injury.

* When installing the motor on the model, install it securely following the
instruction manual supplied with the model.

* Use only a suitable size, diameter and pitch, propeller to the motor., or
there is a possibility of injury by flying off propeller.

* Discard any propeller which has become split, cracked, nicked or otherwise
rendered unsafe. Never attempt to repair such a propeller: destroy it. Do
not modify a propeller in any way.

* Firstly, install the propeller adapter assembly supplied securely on the motor
main shaft, then install a propeller on it. Firmly tighten the propeller washer
and propeller nut using a correct size wrench. Always check the tightness of
propeller nut and retighten it, if necessary, before starting the motor.

* The motor is not waterproof. Never operate it under the high humid or water
contacting circumstances. Never operate the motor with wet hand, or you
will get a shock.

* Remove all the rotating parts such as the propeller and propeller adapter
assembly and possible interfering parts with motor rotating part before
carrying motor settings via speed controller (ESC).

* Never cut the lead wires from the motor, or it may cause motor failure.

* Sufficient technical understanding, careful operation and especially
discretion to safety are required to build and operate models. Incomplete nor
sloppy building of a model, careless operation may cause serious injury to
human body or damage to property. Improper settings of the motor, speed
controller (ESC), batteries, etc. may cause mechanical and electrical failure.

W Accessories supplied with the motor
Propeller Adapter Assembly Gold Connectors (Female)

Motor Mount Assembly Heat Shrink Tubes




TARTT—IR Propeller Data Chart

TORSTFT—ZE—PITY, APCTORT E#FEH, v FDEDE ZES
B, 20ftid Ty Y YRA%ERT, Bk, Li-PoN\yF U —ERAKBOEIL
o BREBRT—FId. BLETSEBTHD. BRHICLDERD XY,
EREESTHERETCERBICAE UERNBETT,

J> hA—5—(ESC)¥Li-Po/\y 7 DHREBEANTHERL £ L,

Propeller data are just examples. Used propellers are APC. E in the
size stands for designed for electric motor. Others are designed for
engines. Shown data are just for reference. Data may vary according
to various conditions. Be sure to measure the current value with a
measuring instrument. Be sure to use the motor within the acceptable
range of the speed controller (ESC) and Li-Po batteries.

ER
XBEELHHREROBETHE
XERZ7OXRZIEAPCZER
NOTES

* Voltage is measured when the battery is fully charged.

KESCIEH#HESC(OCAY Y —X) =R

OMA-3820-960 #AESC OCA-170HV,0CA-150

TORZ(DxP) |Li-Potz/L# | BEN) | BRA) | BAW) | #AHKg) |EES(rpm)

Propeller | LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust r.p.m

11x5.5E 3t 12.6V 31A 391W 1.9kg 10,100
11x7E 3t 12.6V 37A 466W 2.1kg 9.750
11x8.5E 3t 12.6V 44A 554W 2.1kg 9,350
11x10E 3tL 12.6V 49A 617W 2.0kg 9,100
11x4.7SF 3t 12.6V 44A 554W 2.2kg 9,400
11x7SF 3tiL 12.6V 59A 743W 2.7kg 8,540
12x6E 3tiL 12.6V 40A 504W 2.4kg 9.650
12x6SF 3t 12.6V 66A 832W 2.4kg 8,280
12x8E 3t 12.6V 49A 617W 2.5kg 9,170
12x10E 3t 12.6V 66A 832W 2.0kg 8.050
13x6.5E 3tL 12.6V 50A 630W 2.8kg 9,040
13x8E 3L 12.6V 56A 706W 2.9kg 8,730
13x10E 3tiL 12.6V 65A 819W 2.7kg 8,120
14x7E 3L 12.6V 61A 769W 3.7kg 8,520
14x10E 3L 12.6V 75A 945W 2.9kg 7,600

SF :ZBEHRO—7Z- A For Electric Slow Flight

:EHA For Electric

OMA-3820-1200-W &&AESC OCA-170HV,0CA-150

* APC propellers are used. *k0.S. ESCs (OCA Series) are used. TOANZ(DxP) (Li-Pot/L#| BE(V) | BARA) | BAW) | #7(kg) |ElE=E(rpm)
Propeller LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust rp.m
96 3L 12.6V 37A 466W | 1.6kg | 12,400
OMA-3825-750-W &#A&ESC OCA-170HV,0CA-150 4l 168V | 6IA |1025W | 25kg | 15600
7O~5(DxP) [Li-Pott| BE(V) | B%A) | EHW) | #AKke) |EES(rPM) 9.5x7.5 St | 126V 1 44A | 554W | 2.2kg | 12.000
Propeller | LiPo cell | voltage | current | wattage | thrust r.p.m ?OSXGS gzjt ggx jgﬁ gggw g-gtg 1 } 388
3t 12.6V 18A 227W | 1.2k 8,600 X - X9
10x7 yrs Teav | 30A E04W 2_0k3 17.000 10x7 3t | 126V | 52A | 655W | 2.2kg | 11,600
oL ooy T 234 200w | 1 3kg 3400 11x5 3t 12.6V 54A 680W | 2.0kg | 11.400
11x6 ESTH Tosv T 36A 605W| 2 1kg | 70700 11x6 3t)L 12.6V 60A 756W | 2.3kg 11,100
3L 126V oA 277W | 1.6kg 8340 11x7 3L 12.6V 62A 781W | 2.4kg 10,500
11x7E sy T6av | 37A 622W| 25kq | 10500 10x5E 3t 126V_| 42A 520W | 1.8kg | 12,200
3oL o6y | 24a 302w ] T 7kg 3300 10x7E 3L 12.6V 53A 668W | 2.3kg 11,500
12x6E yEe Toav | 40A 672w 28kg | 10400 11x5.5E 3t 12.6V 54A 680W | 2.4kg 11,500
3oL 26v | 30A 378w 2.2kg 3000 11x7E 3t 12.6V 62A 781W | 2.7kg 10,900
12x8E yE=TTS Toev T asA 806W| 3.4kg | 70000 12x6E 3t 12.6V 66A 832W | 2.8kg | 10.400
- 3t | 126V | 38A 479W | _2.6kg 7,700 12x8E 2l 84V _| 42A | 353W | 1.9kg 7.500
ey 168V | 60A | T.008W| 38kg 9400 ER 12.6V 75A 945W | _2.9kg 9,300
1 4xTE 3t 12.6V 40A 504W | 2.7kg 7,600 E :#F For Electric
4L 168V | 65A | 1.092W| 3.9kg 9,100 . 9n —
A £ ooy | 46A S80w | 2.4kg 6.500 FT—HY—ARYIR Motor Specifications Charts
4t 168V | 79A | 1.327W| 3.6kg 7,900 Bift: |OMA- OMA-  [OMA-
E :@#f For Electric " H ltem unit [3825-750-W| 3820-960 |3820-1200-W
[T '¢ Poles 14 14 14
i Weight g 195 160 160
E—9—Y+1X%& Dimensions Chart | U—Rig &% |Wire length mm 90 90 90
<H%RI(mm) Dimension (mm) U—Rig K& | Wire gauge 15AWG 17AWG 17AWG
D A AR IO Male connector mm 3.5 3.5 3.5
B EREE Rated voltage \Y% 14.8 11.1 11.1
F [, Rated current
K ERER (39) (3 minutes) A 40 40 40
1 = Maximum current
: BABR (58) | VO o A 75 70 75
H BEEER No-load current A 1.5/10V 1.7/10V 1.9/10V
olw AN < u LElEE Phase resistance | mQ 31.0 26.7 214
#E1>497%5v2 |Phase Inductance | uH 21.0 15.3 11.5
| - RAZNE Maximum efficiency | % 85k 80LL Lk 85k
S i KV1&E KV rom/V 750 960 1200
HF G | HR BER Turns T 12 12 10
*EE (IX75&Y—NRA) Weight (wire included)

#E Model A B C D E F G | HF | HR | J K L M N P Q R S
OMA-3825-750-W | 65.5 | 51.0 |237.5| 25.0 |@22.0| 3.0 | 1.0 | 11.5 | 11.5 | @5 |@9.5 |M6x0.75| 25.0 | 25.0 |©50.0|@43.0| @3.1 |M3x0.5|M3x0.5
OMA-3820-960 61.0 | 46.5 |937.5| 25.0 |@22.0| 3.0 | 1.0 | 11.5 | ——| @5 |©9.5 |M6x0.75| 25.0 | 25.0 | ©50.0|©@43.0| @3.1 |M3x0.5|M3x0.5
OMA-3820-1200-W | 61.0 | 46.5 |@37.5| 25.0 |@22.0| 3.0 | 1.0 | 11.5 | 11.5 | @5 |@9.5 |M6x0.75| 25.0 | 25.0 |©50.0|@43.0| @3.1 |M3x0.5|M3x0.5

NI IE%HE:T:C%*:I: 0.5.ENGINES wrico.mo

6-15 3-Chome Imagawa Higashisumiyoshi-ku
Osaka 546-0003, Japan TEL. (06) 6702-0225
FAX. (06) 6704-2722

601510700000 021804
© Copyright 2013 by O.S. Engine Mfg. Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

T546-0003 KRMFEEEXSI/IZTHE6-15
B (06)6702-0225 (f£) FAX (06)6704-2722
URL : http://www.os-engines.co.jp




s

Vi 7

=T
u

OMA-382)—X585E & MK

*HIEFT7AY MRT Y VT 2@EAHDEETY,

* Drawing shows the model which uses two front bearings.

*ta U DfERE Type of Screw
F:M#a Ul Flat Head Screw

S:tvhRYUa— SetScrew

OMA-3815-1000-W OMA-3825-750-W
(ZAy kRF7Y >S5 1 E#EAH) (One front bearing is used.) (7Oy kRF7 YT 2@EAH) (Two front bearings are used.)
No. "cz"‘i;ﬁg & % Desctiption No. ?ﬁg;i B z Description
1 {74004043| 7OXZ >+ 7 kv b | Propeller Shaft Set 1 ]74004000) 7ONXZ ¥+ 7 kv k| Propeller Shaft Set
2 |74004157| S KLY v T —= Middle Ring Assembly 2 |74004155| = KLU >0 —= Middle Ring Assembly
3 |74004158| XA ¥+ 7 K Main Shaft 3 |74004056| X1 >+ 7 b Main Shaft
4 |74004004| X1 UTF =YV Security Ring 4 |74004004| EX 21U F =Y Security Ring
5 |74004040| R 7 —% — —={ Stator Assembly 5 |74004156| R 7 —% — —= Stator Assembly
6 |74004007| X7 YU >4 (F) Bearing (F) 6 |74004007| X7 YU > (F) (148) Bearing (F) (1pc.)
7 |74004006| X7 U >4 (R) Bearing (R) 7 |74004006| X7 U >4 (R) Bearing (R)
8 |74004001| E—%—~< 7> k Motor Mount 8 |74004001| E—4%—~X"T >V K Motor Mount
9 |74004005| ARV 5 tv b Connector Set 9 |74004005| AV ¥ v b Connector Set

OMA-3810-1050

(Zay kX7 U 1 @#EAH) (One front bearing is used.)

No. "cz‘l‘gjz?‘lg ) % Description
1(74004039| 7OXRZ Y+ 7 v b Propeller Shaft Set

2 |74004036| = KLY > —= Middle Ring Assembly
3 |74004037 | X1 > v T ~ Main Shaft

4 |74004038| zX 21 UTF =YY Security Ring

5 (74004035| X 7—% — —3{ Stator Assembly

6 [74004019| X7 U > 4" (F) Bearing (F)

7 |74004018| X7 U > 7" (R) Bearing (R)

8 (74004001 E—%—~ 7T > k Motor Mount

9 (74004005 x5 twv b~ Connector Set

OMA-3805-1200

(7OY hRFZY > 1 {E#iAH) (One front bearing is used.)

OMA-3820-960

(7O kRF7 Y > 2@EAH) (Two front bearings are used.)
No. ?32;":_ ) S Description

1 |74004000| 7OXRZS Vv 7 bty b Propeller Shaft Set

2 |74004045| = K)LU T —= Middle Ring Assembly

3 [74004046| X1 >+ T Main Shaft

4 |74004004| EX 2 UF 1 —U Y Security Ring

5 (74004044| R 7 —45 — —= Stator Assembly

6 (74004007 | N7 YU > (F) (11&) Bearing (F) (1pc.)

7 74004006\ N7 U >4 (R) Bearing (R)

8 |74004001 | E—4%—~Y7U > b Motor Mount

9 |74004005| OV 5t v ~ Connector Set
OMA-3820-1200-W

(7Oy kRF7 YT 2{@E#EAH) (Two front bearings are used.)

No. ?ﬁ;ﬁg & % Desctiption No. gﬁ;?«: & % Description
1174004039 7OXRS Y+ 7 hEwY ~ Propeller Shaft Set 1 (74004000| 7OXRZS v 7ty b Propeller Shaft Set

2 |74004033| = K)LY v —= Middle Ring Assembly 2 |74004166| = K)LJ Vo —= Middle Ring Assembly
3 [74004034| XA > v 7 ~ Main Shaft 3 |74004014| X1 >+ 7 b Main Shaft

4 |74004038| X1 U T4 —UV Y Security Ring 4 [74004004| t¥ 1 UF—UVY Security Ring

5 |74004032| 2 57 —4% — —=5t Stator Assembly 5 |74004167| 2 57—4% — —=(, Stator Assembly

6 |74004031| X7 > 4" (F) Bearing (F) 6 [74004007| X7 U >4 (F) (11&) Bearing (F) (1pc.)

7 |74004018| X7 1) >4 (R) Bearing (R) 7 74004006 X7 Y >4 (R) Bearing (R)

8 |74004001| E—4—<Y TV ~ Motor Mount 8 |74004001| E—4%—<Y7T v b Motor Mount

9 [74004005| Jx 7 Ht v k Connector Set 9 |74004005| O 7 ¥t w k Connector Set

BROHDFERMHHRELEET DI ENHD X,
The specifications are subject to alteration for improvement without notice.




	3820_3825_1507.pdf
	No1
	No2.pdf

	38モーター分解部品表_更新3

